










 
 

       OFFICE OF THE                       Town of Hudson 
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT                  78 Main Street 
                     Hudson, MA 01749 
               Tel: 978-562-9963 
               Fax: 978-568-9641 
                     tgregory@townofhudson.org 
 

Town of Hudson 
MASSACHUSETTS 01749-2134 

 
January 13, 2025 
 
Mr. Scott Duplisea, Chairman Select Board 
Mr. Sam Calandra, Chairman Finance Committee 
 
FY2026 Budget Message  
 
Dear Mr. Duplisea and Mr. Calandra: 
 
Pursuant to Section 6-2 of the Charter of the Town of Hudson, enclosed herewith is my 
recommended budget for the Fiscal Year beginning on July 1, 2025 and concluding on June 30, 
2026.  Compared to the FY2025 budget approved at the Annual Town Meeting, general fund  
operating expenditures for the Town are projected to increase in FY2026 by 2.99% or 
$2,865,356. 
 
Introduction 
 
Throughout 2024, the story of inflation continued to remain at the center of discussions 
surrounding the health of the overall economy.  For the first time in more than four years, the 
Federal Reserve cut interest rates in September by a half percentage point, followed in 
November and December by two consecutive rates cuts of a quarter percentage point.  Some 
are inclined to celebrate a so-called “soft landing” as there are no immediate signs of a 
recession and the labor market remains healthy.  The annual U.S. inflation rate in November 
2024 was 2.7% -- higher than the Federal Reserve’s 2% target, but still significantly lower than 
the high point of 9.1% in the summer of 2022.  While the pace of price increases has slowed, 
price levels in many categories remain higher than they were in 2019, with the exception of gas 
prices which have been falling consistently from a peak in April 20241  The 12-month 
percentage change in the CPI-U for the Boston-Cambridge-Newton region hovered around 3.5% 
throughout 2024, with a November reading of 3.1%.  And, regrettably, a housing crisis persists 

                                                           
1 As of January 6, 2025, the average price of a gallon of gas in Massachusetts is $3.007, slightly below the national 
average of $3.064. https://gasprices.aaa.com/?state=MA 
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in Massachusetts, as in many other places.  Housing accounts for 36% of the Consumer Price 
Index representing the biggest expense for the average household.2 
 
FY2026 Budget Constraints 
 
Hudson has three primary revenue sources to support the annual operating budget: state aid, 
local receipts, and the property tax levy.  Net state aid to Hudson has increased only very 
modestly in recent years, and increases in local receipts have not been sufficient to sustain 
large increases in operational expenses.  For municipalities in Massachusetts, the limitations of 
Proposition 2 ½ severely constrain local revenue raising capacity in the largest revenue 
category, the property tax levy.  (A more detailed analysis of each specific revenue category is 
presented later in this budget message.)  Under Proposition 2½, a community’s levy limit 
increases automatically by two factors: an incremental increase of 2.5% of the prior year’s levy, 
and new tax revenue associated with the value of new construction that is captured in the 
previous year – this is called new growth. The Department of Revenue certified Hudson’s 
FY2025 new growth figure at $543,392, the lowest since 2013, resulting in only nominal excess 
levy capacity this year. 
 
As it has in recent years, inflation continues to have a substantial impact on all Town 
departments.  Expenses have been rising, and remain high, in virtually every cost center in the 
operating budget.  Natural gas costs are anticipated to rise by 15% next year.  Property and 
casualty and workers compensation insurance premium costs are expected to rise by 15% and 
10%, respectively.  And, health insurance premiums are anticipated to increase by 17% on top 
of the shift in the employer/employee premium contribution split which will require the Town 
to assume 65% of the premium expense beginning on July 1, 2025. (A more detailed analysis of 
the health insurance budget is presented later in this budget message.)   
 
We have reached a point in Hudson where expenses are now rising at a higher rate than the 
existing revenue sources.   A structural deficit of $3.95M across all town and school 
departments now exists for FY2026.  The options available to close this gap are either cuts in 
staffing and expenses or a Proposition 2 ½ override. 
 
Proposition 2 ½ Override 
 
A Proposition 2 ½ override allows a community to permanently raise the property tax levy by a 
specific sum of money to address a gap between revenues and expenses.  The procedure 
requires that Town Meeting approve an operating budget contingent upon the successful 
passage of a ballot question.  After participating in two joint meetings with the Finance 
Committee and School Committee, the Select Board voted in September to approve the 
placement of a Proposition 2½ override article on the 2025 Annual Town Meeting Warrant and 

                                                           
2 https://www.cnbc.com/2024/07/11/heres-why-housing-inflation-is-still-stubbornly-high.html 

https://www.cnbc.com/2024/07/11/heres-why-housing-inflation-is-still-stubbornly-high.html
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give the registered voters an opportunity to decide.  (A Proposition 2½ question will be 
prepared at a later date and reviewed by the Select Board for placement on the ballot). 
 
To be able to plan for either outcome, two (2) operating budgets will be presented to Town 
Meeting in May.  The first, Budget A,  will anticipate an unsuccessful override vote, and the 
second, Budget B, will be contingent upon a successful $3.95M override vote.  Budget A is 
presented in this filing with detailed backup provided by all municipal departments.  It includes 
a 2.5% increase in the appropriation to the Hudson Public Schools.  Budget A also includes 
$323,175 in reductions to departmental operating budgets on the town side and the use of 
$325,403 in Free Cash to balance the budget.3  Should the override pass, Budget B would take 
effect on July 1st .  It would add $3.3M to the school department’s operating budget and include 
$648,578 to restore the municipal reductions identified in Budget A and eliminate the use of 
Free Cash in the operating budget.  The proposed municipal reductions in Budget A are shown 
in the chart below: 
 

FY2026 Budget A Proposed Reductions 
Department FTE  Reduction  

Assessing -   $       (25,000) 
Building 0.5  $       (33,314) 
Community Dev 0.5  $       (44,921) 
Finance 1.0  $       (47,161) 
Library 1.1  $       (33,159) 
Public Works 2.0  $     (116,212) 
Senior Center 0.5  $       (23,408) 
TOTAL 5.6  $     (323,175) 

 
The calculation of the Proposition 2½ override figure is shown in the chart below: 
 

      $323,175  Town-side budget reductions 
      $325,403  Use of Free Cash to balance FY2026 budget 
   $3,300,000 Projected school department deficit 
   $3,948,578 Total FY2026 Override Request 

 
In October, I asked department heads to prepare budget requests for FY2026 which reflect the 
necessary increases to maintain level services and which anticipate the expected increases in 
costs for these services.  On the personnel side, I am recommending a 1% general wage 
adjustment for the non-union employee group.  There are no new municipal positions being 
recommended for FY2026 in either Budget A or Budget B.  With the exception of the 
Firefighters’ contract which was settled in December, all municipal labor contracts are set to 

                                                           
3 I note that in FY2025, $276,646 in reductions were made to town side department budgets which included the 
elimination of the second Deputy Fire Chief position.  This brings the total municipal reductions to $599,821 across 
both FY2025 (actual) and FY2026 (proposed). 
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expire on June 30, 2025.  I anticipate that negotiations for successor agreements will 
commence later in January and I remain hopeful that these contracts can be settled in time for 
funding at the Annual Town Meeting. 
 
Before beginning an analysis of the proposed FY2026 budget, I would like to highlight some 
important projects either underway or completed.   I first note that the federal American 
Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) dollars are continuing to support the projects initially approved by 
the Select Board in 2022.  Hudson’s direct ARPA allocation was $5,937,485.  As of December 31, 
2024, all of Hudson’s ARPA funds have been obligated in compliance with US Treasury 
regulations.  And, these funds will be fully expended by December 31, 2026 deadline. 
 
Below is a summary of some of the important projects currently in Hudson: 

 Upgrade to Municipal Finance Platform – At the Special Town Meeting in November 
2023, voters authorized a transfer of $1,210,000 from the Stabilization Fund to begin 
the process of replacing the current outdated, fragmented, and inefficient municipal 
finance platform with MUNIS, a New-England based software company backed by a 
large national firm, Tyler Technologies.  This long-overdue upgrade will benefit all 
municipal departments including the school department.  In May of 2024, $605,000 was 
transferred from Free Cash to “reimburse” the Stabilization Fund; and, I am 
recommending that an additional $605,000 be transferred to the Stabilization Fund in 
May of this year.  It is anticipated that the first MUNIS module will go live in April of this 
year.  Finance Department staff have been fully engaged in this effort for many months. 
 

 Fire Headquarters Building Repairs – In the fall of 2022, Town Meeting authorized a 
$1.12M borrowing for renovations to Fire Headquarters.  These funds provided for full 
design services and replacement of the overhead doors to the apparatus bays – one 
component of the larger renovation project that was bid separately to address ongoing 
operational issues with the existing doors.  Remaining funds from the original issuance 
were combined with a $1.2M Free Cash appropriation earlier in May to fund a contract 
with NB Kenney Company in July to replace the flat membrane roof and rooftop air-
handling units.  Construction is scheduled to begin in early spring.  And, because the 
bids received for this project were considerably lower than the architect’s estimate, 
there will likely be funds remaining to replace the sloped roof sections of the building, a 
project component that had been included in the original scope of work. 
 

 Brigham Street Culvert Reconstruction – Last October, Brigham Street re-opened after a 
$1.2M culvert reconstruction was completed.  This complex public works project 
involved the temporary re-location of underground utilities, the acquisition of drainage 
easements on private property, and the construction of new drainage infrastructure to 
replace a failed 100-year-old fieldstone culvert.  This project benefited from ARPA funds 
as well as a borrowing authorization with future debt service to be paid out of the 
Stormwater Enterprise Fund. 
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Pictured above is the 48-in drainage pipe which now conducts stormwater to the Assabet River. 
 

 
 
Pictured above is the re-opened section of Brigham Street with culvert running beneath the 
road. 
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 New DPW Operations Facility – Crews mobilized on site this spring and completed the 
majority of the foundation, utility, and drainage sitework by the early fall.  Steel arrived 
in September and the building was weather-tight by December.  Approximately 25% of  
the total project budget of $23,975,000 had been spent as of mid-October.  The owners’ 
project contingency was supplemented with $950,000 in insurance proceeds from the 
February 14th fire at DPW garage and $605,000 in Chapter 90 funds.  These additional 
funds will allow the vehicle canopy and fuel island, items not included in the original 
project budget, to be constructed.  The project remains on schedule and under budget.  
Substantial completion is anticipated by July 2025.  Below is a rendering of the new 
facility: 
 

 

 
 

 

General Fund Revenue Overview 
 
General Fund revenue to the Town consists of four (4) distinct categories: property tax, state 
aid, local receipts, and available funds.  A detailed analysis of each of these revenue categories 
is provided in this section.  The chart below shows total projected General Fund revenue for 
FY2026: 
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State Aid (Cherry Sheet)  
 
Revenue that communities receive each year from the Commonwealth is documented on what 
is called the Cherry Sheet.  This is the name of the official notification from the Commissioner of 
Revenue which informs cities and towns of the estimated receipts from the Commonwealth for 
categories such as Unrestricted General Government Aid (UGGA), Education Aid (Chapter 70), 
and other state-determined revenue categories.  In addition to documenting estimated 
receipts, the Cherry Sheet also documents estimated charges which informs cities and towns of 
anticipated intergovernmental charges, such as charges for regional transit and charter school 
tuition assessments. 
 
 Additionally, there are offset items on the Cherry Sheet which constitute categorical aid, i.e., 
funding that must be spent for specific municipal or educational purposes.  Hudson’s Cherry 
Sheet contains two (2) offset items, school choice receiving tuition and public libraries.  Because 
these dollars are reserved for direct expenditure by the specific departments, they cannot be 

Property Tax 
69%Local Receipts 

8%

Education Aid 
16%

Municipal Aid 
3% Available 

Funds 4%

FY2026 Estimated Revenue - $102.1M

Property Tax $68.6M Local Reciepts $8.0M
Education Aid $16.4M Municipal Aid $2.8M
Available Funds $5.6M
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classified as general available revenue.  As a result, the amounts for these offsets included 
within the state aid estimate are shown both in the revenue section and in the non-
appropriated expense section of the Town’s annual operating budget for the upcoming fiscal 
year. 
 
State Aid revenue for FY2026 is projected to represent approximately 19% of General Fund 
revenue.  The table below shows final Cherry Sheet receipts and charges for the Town for the 
period from FY2021 to FY2025: 

FINAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND CHARGES 
      

 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 
EDUCATION      
Distributions and Reimbursements      
Chapter 70 $12,020,446 $12,095,806 $12,241,726 $12,997,947 $13,248,275 
Charter Tuition Reimbursement $971,354 $819,317 $1,382,548 $963,720 $1,537,491 
Offset Items - Reserve for Direct Expenditure:      
School Choice Receiving Tuition $777,925 $805,237 $1,091,923 $1,157,741 $1,376,316 
Sub-Total, All Education Items: $13,769,725 $13,720,360 $14,716,197 $15,119,408 $16,162,082 

        
GENERAL GOVERNMENT       
Distributions and Reimbursements      
Unrestricted General Government Aid (UGGA) $2,117,490 $2,191,602 $2,309,948 $2,383,867 $2,455,382 
Veterans Benefits $56,038 $52,057 $65,440 $56,272 $37,861 
Exemptions: VBS and Elderly $84,114 $68,422 $61,433 $0 $61,954 
State Owned Land $54,021 $63,088 $80,982 $91,835 $94,139 
Offset Items - Reserve for Direct Expenditure      
Public Libraries $36,210 $38,064 $43,821 $48,912 $56,593 
Sub-Total, All General Government: $2,347,873 $2,413,233 $2,561,624 $2,580,886 $2,705,929       
TOTAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS $16,117,598 $16,133,593 $17,277,821 $17,700,294 $18,868,011 

      
FINAL ESTIMATED CHARGES      

STATE ASSESSMENTS AND CHARGES:      
Retired Teachers Health Insurance $1,391,872 $1,426,658 $1,532,321 $1,539,597 $1,609,700 
Mosquito Control Projects $44,584 $46,222 $47,391 $47,136 $49,373 
Air Pollution Districts $6,153 $6,326 $6,454 $6,565 $6,722 
Metropolitan Planning Council $10,714 $10,943 $11,222 $11,469 $11,734 
RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge $22,980 $22,980 $28,100 $21,500 $34,380 
Sub-Total, State Assessments: $1,476,303 $1,513,129 $1,625,488 $1,626,267 $1,711,909 

      
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES:      
Regional Transit (MWRTA) $55,458 $1,641 $52,370 $60,675 $52,644 
Sub-Total, Transportation Assessments: $55,458 $1,641 $52,370 $60,675 $52,644 
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ANNUAL CHARGES AGAINST RECEIPTS:      
Special Education $18,482 $17,663 $30,447 $21,575 $20,537 
Sub-Total Annual Charges Against Receipts: $18,482 $17,663 $30,447 $21,575 $20,537 

      
TUITION ASSESSMENTS:      
School Choice Sending Tuition $146,570 $168,663 $156,668 $183,598 $169,623 
Charter School Sending Tuition $2,974,160 $3,468,218 $3,994,682 $4,158,893 $5,089,745 
Sub-Total, Tuition Assessments: $3,120,730 $3,636,881 $4,151,350 $4,342,491 $5,259,368 

      
TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES $4,670,973 $5,169,314 $5,859,655 $6,051,008 $7,044,458 

 
The $57.78 billion state budget signed by the Governor on July 29, 2024 increased unrestricted 
general government aid (UGGA) by 3% over FY2024 and fully funds the Student Opportunity Act 
with $6.68 billion for Chapter 70 funding, a 4% increase over FY20244.  For Hudson, this 
resulted in a $71,515 increase in UGGA over the previous year.  Chapter 70 funding for Hudson, 
however, increased only by 1.93% over the prior year, with an increase of $250,328 which 
reflects a $104 increase in per pupil spending.  Hudson is considered a “minimum aid 
community” according to the Chapter 70 state education finance formula and typically receives 
only the increase in per pupil spending each year.  It is noteworthy that the state budget 
leveraged $37M in Fair Share amendment funding to raise the minimum new aid amount for 
Chapter 70 from $30 per pupil to $104 for FY2025.5 
 
It is still very early to predict how the Governor and legislature will approach state aid for 
FY2026.  Data released in December by the Department of Revenue showed that FY2025 year-
to-date collections totaled $19.26 billion, which is $1.39 billion or 7.8% more than actual 
collections in the same period of FY2024, and $159 million or 0.8% above the year-to-date 
benchmark.6  The Massachusetts economy in 2024 continued to perform well in comparison to 
the national economy.  In the third quarter of 2024, Massachusetts real gross state product 
(GDP) increased at an annual rate of 2.9%, while U.S. GDP increased at an annual rate of 2.8%, 
according to the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA).7 
 
As previously documented in prior year budget messages, the charter school enrollment trend 
continues to have a significant impact on the Town’s finances, and this trend is again 
anticipated in the FY2026 budget.  The Town receives charter school tuition reimbursement 

                                                           
4 The Student Opportunity Act (Ch. 132 of the Acts of 2019) was enacted to try to close gaps in student experiences 
and outcomes.  It also updates the foundation budget which specifies for each district the minimum level of 
education spending required to adequately educate a district’s students. 
5 The Fair Share Amendment is a 4% surtax on Massachusetts residents' annual income above $1 million that was 
approved by voters in November 2022. The amendment's purpose is to generate revenue for public education, 
transportation, and affordable college. 
6 https://www.mass.gov/news/december-revenue-collections-total-4345-billion 
7 https://donahue.umass.edu/business-groups/economic-public-policy-research/massbenchmarks/current-and-
leading#:~:text=In%20the%20third%20quarter%20of,at%20a%201.6%20percent%20rate. 
 

https://www.mass.gov/news/december-revenue-collections-total-4345-billion
https://donahue.umass.edu/business-groups/economic-public-policy-research/massbenchmarks/current-and-leading#:%7E:text=In%20the%20third%20quarter%20of,at%20a%201.6%20percent%20rate
https://donahue.umass.edu/business-groups/economic-public-policy-research/massbenchmarks/current-and-leading#:%7E:text=In%20the%20third%20quarter%20of,at%20a%201.6%20percent%20rate
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each year and the Cherry Sheet estimates are derived from projecting upcoming school year 
enrollment and tuition rates from data collected in March of the current fiscal year.  The Town 
is also assessed each year for the tuition costs for students attending charter schools.  In 
FY2025, Hudson’s charter school assessment increased by $930,852, or 22% over the previous 
fiscal year. 
 
Another significant charge on the Cherry Sheet is health insurance premiums for retired 
teachers.  In FY2025, this figure was $1,609,700.  It represents the amount the Town is assessed 
each year by the state’s Group Insurance Commission (GIC) which pays the health and life 
insurance premiums on behalf of retired Hudson teachers.  The state pays 85% of these 
premiums and the GIC then assesses the Town for the employer’s share of the premium.  The 
annual increase in these premiums is determined exclusively by the GIC.  Hudson is one of a 
small group of communities in the Commonwealth whose retired teachers are enrolled in the 
GIC.  This charge also represents a significant share of the annual cost associated with the 
provision Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) to municipal retirees.  The Town’s unfunded 
OPEB liability and funding strategy will be presented later in this budget message. 
 
Because state aid contains both revenue as well as charges and assessments to municipalities, it 
is important to consider both to gauge the net impact of this revenue source to the Town.  Net 
state aid to Hudson in FY2025 increased by only $174,267, or 1.5% over the previous fiscal year.  
The cumulative effect of this trend has contributed to the current structural deficit that the 
Town is facing for FY2026.  The chart below shows the amount of net state aid to the Town and 
the corresponding percentage change from the previous fiscal year: 
 

FY2019  FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 F2023  FY2024   FY2025  
$11,718,872 $11,309,055 $11,446,625 $10,964,279 $11,418,166 $11,649,384 $11,823,553 

4.02% -3.50% 1.22% -4.21% 4.14% 2.03% 1.50% 
 
State aid to Hudson simply does not provide sufficient revenue to keep pace with increases in 
recurring operating expenses, especially in the post-pandemic economic environment.  The 
chart below shows that while gross aid to the Town in recent years generally increases at a 
modest rate, the impact of charges and assessments results in declining amounts for net 
education aid and only marginal increases to net general government aid during the past five 
(5) years.  This has been the pattern in Hudson for some time now.   
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Local Receipts 
 
Local receipts represent locally generated General Fund revenue in various categories, the 
largest of which in Hudson are motor vehicle excise taxes.  Other receipts include licenses and 
permits, department fees, and other receipts such as the room occupancy excise, interest 
income on investments, and cell tower lease revenue.  Local receipts revenue for FY2026 is 
projected to represent approximately 8% of General Fund revenue. 
 
Estimating local receipts for the upcoming fiscal year is accomplished by analyzing trends in 
current year collections and comparing those to the prior year’s numbers.  This revenue source 
is largely associated with the health of the local economy, and with few exceptions the Town 
has little control over year-to-year fluctuations.  It is the most elastic of the Town’s revenue 
sources.  For instance, during an economic downturn new vehicle purchases are often deferred 
which impacts motor vehicle excise revenue as older cars remain on the road longer.  Supply 
chain issues and high demand have had the same impact on new vehicle purchases the post-
pandemic years.   
 
The early budget cycle in Hudson also presents its own challenges in estimating local receipts 
for the upcoming fiscal year, as estimates are prepared many months before the start of the 
new fiscal year.  Also noteworthy is the characteristic lag effect in local revenue trends as 
municipal governments typically experience the financial impact of an economic trend, either 
positive or negative, well after the trend has started. 
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Actual receipts as of June 30, 2024 documented good evidence for a local economy continuing 
to perform well as it has in the post-pandemic era.  Excise tax revenue on meals continued to 
trend favorably, and the local adult-use commercial marijuana market remains strong with 
marijuana excise tax revenue collections of $222,368.   Revenue collected via marijuana host 
community agreements, however, has expired due to legislation which went into effect on 
November 11, 2022 which now grants the Cannabis Control Commission considerably more 
oversight of host community agreements and imposes new limits on how municipalities can 
calculate marijuana impact fees. 
 
There was some good news to report in both motor vehicle excise tax revenue and building 
permit revenue collections.  Building permit revenue increased in FY2024 by $434,580.  In 
FY2024, motor vehicle excise tax revenue reported the first significant increase in many years, 
showing an increase of $393,678 or 13% over FY2023.  The chart below documents this trend: 
 

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Revenue: FY2017 - FY2024 
FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

$2,883,768 $3,004,745 $2,977,437 $2,858,567 $3,041,228 $2,949,955 $2,986,477 $3,380,155 
6.7% 4.2% -0.9% -4.0% 7.2% -1.7% -0.5% 13.0% 

 
In 2023, in response to the statewide migrant / homeless families crisis, the Commonwealth 
began contracting with local hotels and motels to make rooms available since the state’s 
shelter system had reached capacity.  Because Massachusetts is a “right-to-shelter” state, 
families who meet certain eligibility requirements are guaranteed emergency shelter.  When 
homeless families are placed in hotels and motels, the Commonwealth pays all local occupancy 
taxes for room rentals less than 90 days.  Longer-duration stays do no generate room excise tax 
revenue to the Town.  There was a concern in 2023 that the Town would experience a decline 
in hotel excise tax revenue.  As of June 30, 2024, however, this concern did not materialize as 
the FY2024 figure actually increased over the previous fiscal year.  This is shown in the chart 
below: 
 

Room Excise Tax Revenue: FY2022 – FY2024 
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

$118,399 $116,770 $171,151 
 
Below is a chart showing a comparison of budgeted and actual local receipts for the period of 
FY2019 through FY2024 with budgeted amounts documented on the tax rate recapitulation 
sheet submitted to the DOR each December.  The actual figures are as of June 30th for each 
fiscal year.  Because water and sewer enterprise funds went into effect on July 1, 2023, water 
and sewer revenue is no longer recorded in the General Fund. 
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Tax Levy  
 
The tax levy represents the largest revenue source to the Town of Hudson.8  Property taxes are 
levied on real property (i.e., land and buildings) as well as on personal property (i.e., tangible 
property other than real estate such as machinery, pipelines, wires, poles, etc.)  To calculate the 
tax levy, Proposition 2½ legislation allows the prior year’s levy limit to increase automatically by 
2½ percent.  To this is added the estimate for new growth which represents the additional tax 
revenue generated by new construction and physical additions to real property whose assessed 
value was captured during the prior fiscal year.  It does not include market-driven value 
increases.  New growth is calculated by multiplying the assessed value associated with new 
construction and physical additions by the prior year’s tax rate.  The additional tax revenue is 
then incorporated into the calculation for the next year’s levy limit.  New growth is always the 
last revenue budget figure to be finalized, as it is certified in the fall after the budget for that 
fiscal year has already been authorized at the Annual Town Meeting in May.  The final figure in 
the tax calculation is the value of the tax revenue generated to fund the upcoming year’s debt 
service costs for capital projects that were excluded from the levy limit via Debt Exclusion 
votes. 
 
The Commonwealth mandates that communities formally update their property values at least 
every five (5) years and obtain certification that such values represent the full and fair cash 

                                                           
8 For FY2022, the tax ley represented 64.5% of budgeted revenue for all communities in the Commonwealth. 
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value.  In the interim, the property values are adjusted according to the housing market trends 
and certified by the DOR every December.  Hudson’s last formal revaluation was conducted in 
FY2021. 
 
Tax levy revenue for FY2026 is projected to represent 69% of General Fund revenue.  The table 
below summarizes the projected tax levy calculation for FY2026: 
 
 

PRIOR YEAR (FY2025) LEVY LIMIT $63,087,649  
2.5 PERCENT $1,577,191  
NEW GROWTH ESTIMATE $625,000  
CURRENT YEAR LEVY LIMIT $65,289,840  
DEBT EXCLUSION TAX YIELD $3,423,518 
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEVY $68,713,358 
TAX $68,685,772 
EXCESS LEVY CAPACITY $27,586 

 
The chart below tracks the trend in new growth since FY2017.  As mentioned earlier, Hudson’s 
FY2025 certified new growth, shown in red, is the lowest figure since FY2013. 

 

 

 
Because the levy cap in Massachusetts is limited to 2.5% plus new growth, the significance of 
new development to a municipality’s ability to build levy capacity cannot be overstated.  The 
new growth figure has dropped significantly since FY2021 and FY2022, two years of certified 
new growth over $1M.  The decline may be attributed to a combination of the sunsetting of 
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federal stimulus funds, rising interest rates, and persistent inflation.  The timing of various 
construction projects also plays a factor.  The FY2024 new growth figure of $843,077 was more 
in line with pre-pandemic levels.  
 
A useful metric to compare the tax burden from one community to another is the average 
single-family tax bill.  Using data compiled by the Division of Local Services (DLS), the chart 
below shows the average single-family tax bill in FY2025 for twenty-seven (27) communities 
along the Interstate-495 corridor.  The data compares single-family houses and does not 
include condominiums, multi-family houses, or apartments.  Of the communities sampled, 
Hudson’s average single-family tax bill remains sixth-lowest.  It should also be noted that 
Hudson is one of eleven communities in this sampling that maintains a split tax rate (i.e., a rate 
for residential properties and a separate rate for commercial, industrial, and personal property) 
which is a contributing factor to keeping residential tax bills comparatively low in this analysis.  
The communities shown with an asterisk maintain a split tax rate. 
 

Municipality SF Values 
SF 

Parcels 
Avg SF 
Value  

Avg SF 
Tax Bill 

SF Tax 
Bill as % 
of Value 

DOR 
Income Per 

Capita 

Avg Tax 
Bill as a % 
of Income 

Sherborn $1,573,483,300 1,339 $1,175,118 $19,483 1.66 $328,012 5.94 
Wayland $4,658,343,110 4,078 $1,142,311 $17,854 1.56 $227,716 7.84 
Acton $4,360,653,200 5,013 $869,869 $14,918 1.72 $92,784 16.08 
Bolton $1,436,830,700 1,751 $820,577 $13,638 1.66 $99,220 13.75 
Medfield $3,469,837,100 3,526 $984,072 $13,580 1.38 $136,384 9.96 
Boxborough $1,091,843,600 1,219 $895,688 $13,561 1.51 $92,804 14.61 
Stow $1,600,056,200 2,132 $750,495 $13,074 1.74 $96,844 13.50 
Westborough $2,976,784,578 3,938 $755,913 $12,314 1.63 $80,712 15.26 
Norfolk $2,269,829,023 3,199 $709,543 $11,331 1.60 $74,137 15.28 
Natick $7,493,865,000 8,536 $877,913 $10,500 1.20 $80,295 13.08 
Holliston $3,212,490,718 4,552 $705,732 $10,339 1.47 $80,153 12.90 
Littleton* $2,158,259,800 3,106 $694,868 $10,326 1.49 $75,339 13.71 
Millis $1,369,588,075 2,263 $605,209 $9,925 1.64 $59,944 16.56 
Maynard* $1,465,887,100 2,698 $543,324 $9,687 1.78 $51,469 18.82 
Northborough $2,709,302,150 4,080 $664,045 $9,463 1.43 $76,367 12.39 
Berlin* $561,540,880 851 $659,860 $9,363 1.42 $60,934 15.37 
Medway $2,433,640,200 3,762 $646,901 $9,218 1.43 $65,077 14.16 
Foxborough* $2,841,800,582 4,401 $645,717 $8,536 1.32 $74,729 11.42 
Shrewsbury $6,671,990,030 9,438 $706,928 $8,511 1.20 $72,635 11.72 
Hopedale* $752,556,920 1,479 $508,828 $8,452 1.66 $49,114 17.21 
Wrentham* $2,594,425,989 3,678 $705,390 $8,175 1.16 $74,021 11.04 
Hudson* $2,621,738,699 4,470 $586,519 $8,141 1.39 $49,853 16.33 
Franklin $5,277,279,400 7,767 $679,449 $7,895 1.16 $64,184 12.30 
Framingham* $8,842,532,036 13,539 $653,116 $7,798 1.19 $47,632 16.37 
Milford* $3,052,259,400 5,932 $514,541 $6,586 1.28 $39,858 16.52 
Marlborough* $4,187,826,700 7,058 $593,345 $5,850 0.99 $42,729 13.69 
Bellingham* $2,244,722,825 4,884 $459,607 $5,773 1.26 $42,868 13.47 
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The FY2025 average single-family value in Hudson increased by 5.6% to $586,519 based on 
values submitted to the DOR and approved in December with an effective date of January 1, 
2024.  This increase is reflective of a rising real estate market.  On December 16, 2024, the 
Select Board voted to maintain a split tax rate using the minimum residential factor - $13.88 for 
residential and $27.11 for commercial, industrial, and personal property.  The Town has 
maintained a split tax rate for many years. 
 
Available Funds 
 
The final revenue category are classified as available funds, the largest component being Free 
Cash which is a reserve used to fund the annual capital plan and other warrant articles brought 
forward for appropriation at Town Meeting.  The annual contribution from Light and Power is 
included in this category as is the revenue from the PEG Cable Access Fund.  Indirect cost 
reimbursements from the water, sewer, and stormwater enterprises are also shown as 
available funds.  These costs represent general fund expenses, including employee benefit 
expenses and department-specific assistance, provided in support of the various enterprise 
funds. 
 
Reserves 
 
The primary reserves in Hudson are Free Cash and the Stabilization Fund.  Free Cash is a 
revenue source which results from the calculation as of July 1st of the Town’s remaining, 
unrestricted funds from operations of the previous fiscal year based on the balance sheet as of 
June 30th.  It is generated by year-end departmental turnbacks and revenue received over 
budgeted estimates, less adjustments for property tax receivables and other deficits.  The 
certified Free Cash number as of July 1, 2023 was $9,237,412.  Free Cash is the customary pay-
as-you-go funding source for capital equipment purchases and infrastructure improvements for 
municipalities, and appropriations from Free Cash for these purposes are routinely made each 
year.  While the Free Cash number as of July 1, 2024 is not projected to be certified until early 
next year, it is anticipated to be well north of $6M, an amount which will support a municipal 
capital improvement program for the upcoming fiscal year and, potentially, a significant 
appropriation into the OPEB trust fund.  Retained earnings of the water, sewer, and stormwater 
enterprise funds are the equivalent to Free Cash in the General Fund.   
 
Below is a chart showing historical Free Cash balances as of July 1st: 
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The Stabilization Fund is the second primary reserve.  Unlike Free Cash, the Stabilization Fund 
does not reset at the end of the fiscal year nor does it need certification from the DOR.  Town 
Meeting may, by a majority vote, transfer funds into this account and may, by a two-thirds 
vote, appropriate funds out for any lawful purpose.  As part of the Select Board’s overall 
financial management policies, the Town strives each year to maintain a combined Free Cash 
and Stabilization balance between 5% and 10% of the ensuing year’s operating budget.  In 
addition to being a prudent fiscal strategy, maintaining a healthy balance in reserves is viewed 
favorably by bond rating agencies.  In the past five (5) fiscal years the Town has been able to 
achieve this target.  The following chart shows this trend: 
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There are other reserves in addition to Free Cash and the Stabilization Fund.  The Reserve Fund 
is maintained exclusively by the Finance Committee by statute to respond to extraordinary or 
unforeseen circumstances during the fiscal year.  In recent years the Reserve Fund was raised 
and appropriated annually at $100,000, and this is the amount recommended for FY2026.  
Excess tax levy capacity may also be viewed as a reserve for the Town.  This number represents 
the difference between the Town’s actual levy and the maximum allowable levy for a given 
year.  It should be noted that the potential tax revenue from excess levy capacity exists only for 
that particular fiscal year.  It represents an additional amount the Town could, but chooses not 
to, levy.  The FY2026 budget anticipates no meaningful levy capacity.  The chart below tracks 
excess tax levy capacity for each of the past nine (9) fiscal years: 
 

 

 
General Fund Expenses Overview 
 
Expenses to the Town may be broken out into the following categories: education, which 
includes the appropriation to Hudson Public Schools and the Assabet Valley Regional Technical 
High School assessment; general government, which includes departmental requests as well as 
the appropriations for health insurance, Medicare, general insurance, and the pension 
assessment; debt service; Town Meeting appropriations for capital and other warrant articles; 
and, charges which include tax title expenses, and Cherry Sheet assessments. 
 
The chart below breaks out projected FY2026 General Fund expenses: 
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Department Requests  
 
As mentioned earlier in this budget message, the existing revenue streams to the Town are 
insufficient to keep pace with service demands and expectations of this community.  The 
approach I took in developing this spending proposal was to hold fast municipal departments to 
the greatest extent advisable, recommending reductions wherever possible, to free up revenue 
for the educational program.  I am recommending a 2.5% increase to the school department, an 
amount that is inadequate to meet their challenges and expectations.  In the coming years, 
appreciable increases in receipts and new growth, as well as a renewed commitment from the 
legislature to provide meaningful support to cities and towns, will be required to be able to 
make any significant adjustments to operating budgets on both the municipal and school side. 
 
 
 
 

Education 49%

General 
Government 

34%

Debt 
Service 5%

Appropriation
s 3%

Charges 
9%

FY2026 Estimated Expenses - $102.1M

Education $48.5M General Gov't $35.9M
Debt Service $4.8M Appropriations $3.3M
Charges $9.4M
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Water and Sewer 
 
Water and sewer rates are set each year to ensure that the full cost of operating both utilities, 
including day-to-day operations, debt service expenses, and administrative assistance provided 
by other Town departments (indirect costs), are supported 100% by the users of the respective 
systems.  I am anticipating a modest increase in water rates for FY2026 and an increase in 
sewer rates similar to the increase approved for FY2025.  The projected sewer rate increase is 
primarily driven by the anticipation of the full principal and interest payments due in FY2026 on 
the Wastewater Treatment Plant Phase 2 Upgrades.  In an effort to keep some pressure off the 
rates, I have level-funded the indirect costs for the sewer enterprise funds and I am 
recommending a modest 2% increase to the water and stormwater indirect costs. 
   
As a reminder, with the adoption of enterprise funds, there are important benefits that accrue 
to the rate-payers when the revenue and expenses of these utilizes are segregated from the 
general fund.  First, any year-end surplus (i.e., revenue received over budgeted estimates as 
well as departmental turnbacks) will remain within the enterprise fund in subsequent fiscal 
years and not close out to Free Cash in the general fund as in prior years.  These surplus funds, 
called retained earnings, will be available potentially to moderate future year rate increases 
and to fund future capital investments.  Second, accounting for water and sewer finances 
outside of the general fund guarantees that water and sewer revenue cannot subsidize the 
General Fund.  We will have our first certified retained earnings figures as of June 30, 2024, and 
I expect that both the water and sewer utilities will yield some retained earnings at the close of 
the current fiscal year. 
 
Health Insurance 
 
On July 1, 2023, the Town officially became of member of the Massachusetts Interlocal 
Insurance Association (MIIA) Health Benefits Trust.  The Health Benefits Trust, formed over 30 
years ago, provides health insurance coverage to the employees and retirees of over 400 cities, 
towns, and other governmental entities in Massachusetts that are members of the 
Massachusetts Municipal Association.  MIIA has an exclusive license with Blue Cross to use their 
health insurance products.  This was a significant development for Hudson which, for decades, 
had been self-insured with respect to health insurance. 
 
The migration to MIIA was made possible by the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 32B, 
Sections 21-22 which the Select Board adopted on February 27, 2023.  It represented the 
culmination of successful coalition bargaining between the Town and all labor unions over plan 
design changes.  These changes were memorialized in a Memorandum of Agreement between 
the Town of Hudson and the Hudson Public Employee Committee (PEC).  The negotiations 
primarily focused on a new plan design that would bring Hudson’s plan in line with a typical 
municipal health insurance plan today including deductibles of $300 and $900 for individual and 
family plans.  There was also agreement to phase the employer / employee premium 
contribution shift from 50% / 50% to 65% / 35% over a three-year period for the HMO (Network 
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Blue) and Medicare supplement (Medex 2) plans.  The PPO plan (Blue Care Elect) will adjust 
only once to 55% / 45%.  The statute also provided for mitigation payments to be made to the 
employees for 25% of the total projected year-one savings associated with the plan design 
changes. 
 
The negotiated plan design changes yielded significant premium savings for both the Town and 
the subscribers: an individual HMO subscriber’s annual savings in FY2024 was $2,757 and a 
family HMO subscriber’s annual savings in FY2024 was $7,090.  Additionally, the new health 
insurance offerings in Hudson, which also now include a limited network plan with an even less 
expensive premium, were adopted with the intent to address problems the Town had been 
experiencing in recent years with respect to employee recruitment and retention.  When 
communities join MIIA, they receive on their first renewal the average of the rate increase 
across all of the members of the Health Benefits Trust.  In subsequent years, each community 
receives a rate increase that is tied to its specific experience. 
 
On July 1, 2025, the third and final adjustment to the premium contribution split between 
employer and employee will occur and the Town will assume 65% of premium costs for the 
HMO and Medicare supplement plans.  Also on July 1, 2025, Hudson will receive a premium 
renewal based on its own historical experience.  In the twelve-month period between October 
1, 2023 and September 1, 2024, the loss ratio across all the products was running at 115.82%.  
This is a problematic trend because it means that the premiums collected are not sufficiently 
covering the claims expenses. 
 
MIIA is advising the Town to anticipate a 17% increase in the premiums for the active plans in 
FY2026.  This will be a significant increase which will be compounded by the adjustment to 65% 
for the employer’s share of the premium.  The Town’s adverse loss experience combined with 
rising health care costs in Massachusetts are the basis for the increase.  MIIA is not alone in 
experiencing financial challenges as many of the joint purchase groups across the 
Commonwealth are struggling.  The Minuteman / Nashoba joint purchase group recently 
disbanded.  The GIC is also expected early next year to announce large premium increases for 
FY2026.  The average premium increase in the GIC products in FY2025 was 9.2% 
 
There is some good news for Hudson.  There is currently $959,965 in health insurance trust 
funds which belong to the Town.  I plan to recommend that a Health Insurance Stabilization 
Fund be established next May capture these funds for use in mitigating the Town’s health 
insurance appropriation for the next two or three fiscal years.  Included in the FY2026 operating 
budget is the use of $400,000 of these funds to offset the large appropriation increase. 
 
Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liabilities  
 
Hudson belongs to the Middlesex County Retirement System, one of 104 public retirement 
systems in the Commonwealth.  The defined benefit pension in Massachusetts is funded both 
by employee contributions via payroll deductions, and by the employer via an annual 
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assessment from the retirement system.  This assessment for FY2026 will be $7,938,868 which 
represents a 0.23% increase over FY2025.  Recent year-over-year percentage increases in the 
assessment to Hudson have ranged from 2.8% to 9.6%.  The unusually small increase is due to 
unanticipated demographic changes in Hudson’s profile.  The assessment municipalities pay are 
considered the annual required contribution (ARC) which is mandated by law to adequately 
fund the pension plan.  The plan is required to fund what is called the normal cost which is the 
cost of benefits accrued in the current year, as well as the cost to amortize, or pay off, the 
plan’s unfunded liability for benefits which will accrue in the future.  A pension plan is 
considered fully funded when it has sufficient assets to provide both current and future 
benefits to retirees.   Chapter 32 of Massachusetts General Laws requires that all retirement 
systems fully fund their entire liability no later than June 30, 2040.  As of October 1, 2024, the 
Middlesex County Retirement System had a funding ratio of only 57.5%, ranking 96 out of the 
105 retirement systems statewide.  It is not projected to be fully funded until 2036.9 
 
Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) represent employer costs other than pension owed to 
retired municipal employees, primarily those costs associated with health insurance.  These 
benefits, once earned, are owed to retired employees for their lifetime.  As health care costs 
continue to rise and retired employees live longer, the liability to municipalities has grown 
considerably.  The net OPEB liability for the Town of Hudson as of June 30, 2023 was 
$89,580,383.  The OPEB liability for all municipalities together with the Commonwealth’s 
liability is in the tens of billions of dollars.  In contrast to the annual required contribution for 
pension funding, there is currently no law requiring municipalities to fully fund their OPEB 
liability and, as a result, most municipalities fund OPEB through a pay-as-you-go method which 
means these health insurance costs are paid out of the Town’s operating budget each year as 
the benefits are consumed.  Besides, most communities do not have the resources to fully fund 
this liability. 
 
Some efforts to introduce OPEB reform have taken place in Massachusetts.  A special 
commission filed its report with recommendations in 2013, but there has been little interest or 
political will from stakeholders to continue the discussion.  In the meantime, to begin to 
address this liability most communities have established OPEB trust funds and strive to make 
annual contributions when funds are available.  Hudson established an OPEB trust fund in 
November of 2016 and has made annual contributions in recent years, including a $750,000 
appropriation, the largest to date, at the Annual Town Meeting in May of 2023.  The current 
balance in the OPEB trust fund is $1,140,721. 
 
At this time, the only practical way to fund this liability is to continue to make contributions, 
however small, out of reserves provided there is a surplus above the 5% to 10% reserves target.  
Doing so also demonstrates to the bond rating agencies that Hudson takes seriously this 
obligation and its potential financial implications.  Looking ahead, there may be an opportunity 

                                                           
9 As of April 1, 2024, 20 of the 104 public retirement systems in Massachusetts were at least 90% funded.  Four (4) 
of those systems were fully funded and reported a surplus. 



Page | 23 
FY2026 Budget Message  January 13, 2025 

 
 

to begin to “catch up” on the OPEB liability in 2036 if, as projected, the Middlesex County 
Retirement System reaches 100% funding.  In this scenario, the Town’s pension ARC would drop 
considerably as only the normal cost would require funding each year.  The Town could then 
pivot and re-allocate the balance of the pension assessment to the OPEB trust in each 
subsequent year and there would be no impact to the operating budget. 
 
Using the DOR’s most current data, the chart below shows how Hudson compares to 
communities comparable to Hudson relative to population, income per capita, equalized value 
(i.e., tax base value) per capita, and operating budget.  It is interesting, also, to note the wide 
variance in OPEB trust fund balances among the communities sampled.  Until a legislative 
mandate is introduced, communities will likely continue to make OPEB contributions each year 
only to the extent that they have the financial capacity to do so. 
 

Municipality County 2025 
Population 

2025 DOR 
Income Per 

Capita 
2025 EQV 
Per Capita 

2024 Total 
GF Budget 

2023 OPEB 
Trust Fund 

Balance 
              

Hudson MIDDLESEX 19,744 $49,853 $177,717 $95,406,471 $1,140,721 
Ashland MIDDLESEX 18,466 $67,924 $194,627 $76,972,616 $6,278,671 
Easton BRISTOL 25,240 $65,359 $174,825 $98,837,862 $356,552 
Grafton WORCESTER 19,815 $62,569 $158,694 $79,778,528 $492,505 

Sandwich BARNSTABLE 20,611 $57,701 $263,794 $101,365,599 $1,462,363 
Sharon NORFOLK 18,408 $89,747 $233,170 $110,663,593 $3,107,810 

Stoneham MIDDLESEX 22,705 $59,977 $228,070 $87,881,105 $494,659 
 
Capital Program and Warrant Articles 
 
I am recommending approximately $2.2M in Free Cash to fund the pay-as-you-go portion of the 
annual capital program for FY2026.  Free Cash is also being anticipated to fund a potentially 
significant appropriation into the Town’s OPEB trust fund.  Below is a chart showing all of the 
FY2026 capital requests submitted by the departments.  I will update this section in advance of 
the final recommended capital plan I will present to the Board on February 10, 2025. 
 
 

FY2026 CAPITAL PROGRAM FUNDING REQUESTS 

Department Request 
Dept 

Priority 
Requested 

Amount 
        

DPW Roadway Resurfacing 1 $300,000  
  Wheeled Excavator 2 $306,000  
  International Dump Sander & Plow 3 $190,000  
  International Dump Sander & Plow 4 $190,000  
  International Dump Sander & Plow 5 $190,000  
  Street Sweeper (Stormwater Enterprise)   $400,000  
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  Wastewater Plant / Station Upgrades (Sewer Enterprise)   $100,000  
  Water Treatment Plant Upgrades (Water Enterprise)   $200,000  
  Well Replacement (Water Enterprise)   $750,000  
        
        
FIRE Replacement of Tower 1 1 $2,200,000  
  Station #1 Building Repairs 2 TBD 
  Corrosion Repair: Engine 4, Engine 5, Rescue 1 3 $77,500  
  Replacement of Command Vehicle 4 $85,000  
        
HEALTH Department Vehicle 1 $45,000  
        
IT Microsoft Office Professional Plus 150 Licenses 1 $89,964  
  Sentinel One IDR (Replacing Symantec) 2 $45,000  
        
POLICE Cruiser Replacements 1 $233,000  
  Mobile Computers 2 $110,000  
  Archive Video Storage 3 $30,000  
        
RECREATION Riverside Tennis Court Improvements 1 $87,000  
        
SCHOOL DEPT Replace (2) Boilers at Forrest Ave School  1 $410,000  
  Bus Parking Lot Site Work 1 $166,425  
  District Wide Space Utilization Study 1 $100,000  
  Replace Auditorium Sound System 2 $195,000  
  Replace Auditorium Lighting System 2 $85,000  
TOTAL     $6,584,889  

 
 

The enclosed FY2026 budget is balanced and ready for review by the Select Board and Finance 
Committee.  This budget has been prepared using all available information known to me at this 
time.  Conservative revenue estimates have been used and these estimates may be revised in 
the coming months as new information becomes available.  I would like to thank the 
department heads who worked carefully to assemble detailed budget and capital requests.  A 
special thanks also to Neil Vaidya, Erin Caton, Fernanda Santos, and Amanda Beaudoin who 
provided their assistance in ensuring a smooth process was followed as this budget document 
was developed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Thomas Gregory 
Executive Assistant 





1/13/2025 Increase /
FY2025 FY2026 (Decrease) % Change

REVENUES

PROPERTY TAX 66,774,365.00    68,685,772.00    1,911,407.00      2.86%

STATE AID
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,705,929.00      2,777,974.00      72,045.00           2.66%
EDUCATION 16,162,082.00    16,393,927.00    231,845.00         1.43%

18,868,011.00    19,171,901.00    303,890.00         1.61%

LOCAL RECEIPTS 7,828,963.00      8,010,000.00      181,037.00         2.31%

INDIRECT COSTS REIMBURSEMENT 1,929,170.00      1,950,789.00      21,619.00           1.12%

AVAILABLE FUNDS
FREE CASH 4,818,845.00      3,303,925.00      (1,514,920.00)     -31.44%
L&P SURPLUS 225,000.00        225,000.00        -                     0.00%
STABILIZATION -                     -                     
DPW STABILIZATION -                     -                     
CABLE RECEIPTS -                     -                     
SALE OF REAL ESTATE -                     -                     
TRANFSER -                     -                     
HEALTH INS STABILIZATION -                     400,000.00        400,000.00         
OVERLAY SURPLUS (WC) 278,000.00        -                     (278,000.00)        -100.00%
FREE CASH (OPERATING) -                     325,403.00        325,403.00         

5,321,845.00      4,254,328.00      (1,067,517.00)     -20.06%
 

TOTAL REVENUE 100,722,621.00  102,072,790.00  1,350,436.00      1.34%
 

EXPENSES

EDUCATION
HUDSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 44,279,710.00    45,386,702.75    1,106,992.75      2.50%
ASSABET ASSESSMENT 2,973,072.00      3,151,456.32      178,384.32         6.00%

47,252,782.00    48,538,159.07    1,285,377.07      2.72%  
GENERAL GOVERNMENT  

DEPARTMENTS 18,935,631.00    19,512,086.00    576,455.00         3.04%
HEALTH & LIFE 5,525,000.00      6,546,100.00      1,021,100.00      18.48%
MEDICARE 811,512.00        827,742.24        16,230.24           2.00%  
GENERAL INSURANCE 594,457.00        1,191,287.00      596,830.00         100.40%
PENSION ASSESSMENT 7,920,764.00      7,938,868.00      18,104.00           0.23%

33,787,364.00    36,016,083.24    2,228,719.24      5.55%
DEBT SERVICE   

PRINCIPAL 3,521,000.00      2,958,000.00      (563,000.00)        -15.99%  
INTEREST 1,190,906.00      1,533,216.25      342,310.25         28.74%
OTHER DEBT SERVICE 358,607.00        347,387.00        (11,220.00)          -3.13%
DEBT SERVICE ON RECAP -                     -                     -                     0.00%  

5,070,513.00      4,838,603.25      (231,909.75)        -4.57%
TOWN MEETING

ARTICLES 2,101,395.00      974,000.00        (1,127,395.00)     -53.65%  
WORKERS COMP PREMIUM 278,000.00        -                     (278,000.00)        -100.00%
OPEB -                     100,000.00        100,000.00         
CAPITAL PLAN 2,742,450.00      2,229,925.00      (512,525.00)        -18.69%  
STABILIZATION -                     -                     -                      
RESERVE FUND 100,000.00        -                     (100,000.00)        -100.00%
MAY RETRO WAGES -                     -                     -                     
NOVEMBER TOWN MEETING -                     -                     -                     

5,221,845.00      3,303,925.00      (1,917,920.00)     -36.73%
CHARGES

TAX TITLE 30,000.00          30,000.00          -                     0.00%
OFFSETS 1,432,909.00      1,434,607.00      1,698.00             0.12%  
SNOW DEFICIT -                     -                     -                     
STATE ASSESSMENTS 7,044,458.00      7,346,602.00      302,144.00         4.29%
OVERLAY DEFICITS -                     -                     -                     
OVERLAY RESERVE 882,750.00        564,810.44        (317,939.56)        -36.02%  

9,390,117.00      9,376,019.44      (14,097.56)          -0.15%

TOTAL TO BE RAISED 100,722,621.00  102,072,790.00  1,350,169.00      1.34%  
 

TAX CALCULATIONS
FY2025 FY2026

PRIOR YEAR LEVY LIMIT 61,018,787.00    63,087,649.00    
2.5 PERCENT 1,525,470.00      1,577,191.00      
NEW GROWTH 543,392.00        625,000.00        
CURRENT YEAR LEVY LIMIT 63,087,649.00    65,289,840.00     
DEBT EXCLUSION TAX YIELD 3,719,522.00      3,423,518.00       
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEVY 66,807,171.00    68,713,358.00    
TAX 66,774,365.00    68,685,772.00    
EXCESS 32,806.00          27,586.00          

Control Revenue 100,722,621.00  102,072,790.00  
Control to be Raised 100,722,621.00  102,072,790.00  

Surplus / (Deficit) -                     -                      

Cable Receipts 432,125.00        432,125.00        
CPA 1,379,144.00      
Dispatch Offset Receipts 709,512.00        

Water Expenses 4,871,997.00      
Sewer Expenses 6,062,387.00      
Stormwater Expenses 1,083,963.00      

FINANCIAL PLAN CONTROL SHEET


































































































































































































































































































































































































































